

## THE ASSAM GAZETTE

## অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 210 দিশপুৰ, শনিবাৰ, 5 মে', 2018, 15 বহাগ, 1940 (শক) No. 210 Dispur, Saturday, 5th May, 2018, 15th Vaisakha, 1940 (S.E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR
REVENUE (REGISRATION) & DM DEPARTMENT :: DISPUR

## **NOTIFICATION**

The 18th April, 2018

**No. REGN 85/2016/37.-** In exercise of the power conferred by Section 3 of the Assam Muslim Marriage & Divorces Registration Act, 1935 (Assam Act IX of 1935), the Governor of Assam is pleased to issue temporary license to Abdur Rahim Sarkar, S/o Late Bakta Zamal Sarkar of village Boro Bhodeyaguri, P.O. Kokrajhar Bhatgaon, District Kokrajhar, BTAD, Assam within jurisdiction covering the area under Kokrajhar (Sadar) to register Muslim Marriages and Divorces.

The Muslim Marriage Registrar will function as per provision laid in the Assam Muslim Marriages & Divorces Registration Act, 1935 (Assam Act IX of 1935) and Rules and Regulations framed there under. He will be entitled to remuneration as per table of fees prescribed in Schedule – IV of the Assam Muslim Marriages & Divorces Registration Act, 1935 and as per provision laid down in Rule 20 and 23 of the Rule framed under the said Act. During the period of incumbency as Muslim Marriage Registrar, he will not be allowed to hold any other salaried appointment without permission from the District Registrar.

The above order will stay in force till appointment of a permanent Muslim Marriage Registrar and Kazi for Kokrajhar (Sadar) by the Govt. as per recommendation of 'The Permanent Committee' or until it is revoked or suspended by the Government under Rule 9(3) of the Assam Muslim Marriages and Divorces Registration Rules, 1935 whichever is earlier.

## GITANJALI BHATTACHARYYA,

Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, Revenue (Regisration) & DM Department.